February 22, 2011 (the "Transatlantic 10-K"), each as filed with the SEC. The unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial
information gives effect to the proposed acquisition as if it had occurred at June 30, 2011 for the purposes of the unaudited consolidated pro
forma balance sheet and at January 1, 2010 for the purposes of the unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma statements of operations for the
year ended December 31, 2010 and the six months ended June 30, 2011.

   You should read the following pro forma information in conjunction with the Validus 10-K and the Transatlantic 10-K, including the risk
factors contained therein.

25

Edgar Filing: TRANSATLANTIC HOLDINGS INC - Form PREC14A

35

Table of Contents

   The following table presents unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma balance sheet data at June 30, 2011 (expressed in thousands of
U.S. dollars, except share and per share data) giving effect to the proposed acquisition of shares of Transatlantic common stock as if it had
occurred at June 30, 2011:

Historical
Validus

Holdings, Ltd.

Historical
Transatlantic
Holdings, Inc.

Pro Forma
Purchase

adjustments Notes
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Assets
Fixed maturities, at fair value $ 4,603,534 $ 12,436,986 $ (107,000) 3(b), 3(i), 4 $ 16,933,520
Short-term investments, at fair value 725,258 210,307 � 935,565
Other investments, at fair value 18,746 863,380 � 882,126
Cash and cash equivalents 815,921 341,673 � 1,157,594

Total investments and cash 6,163,459 13,852,346 (107,000) 19,908,805
Premiums receivable 1,046,775 785,550 (2,527) 3(e) 1,829,798
Deferred acquisition costs 176,724 276,045 � 452,769
Prepaid reinsurance premiums 177,729 61,990 (2,922) 3(e) 236,797
Securities lending collateral 21,409 � � 21,409
Loss reserves recoverable 439,805 956,097 (8,782) 3(e) 1,387,120
Paid losses recoverable 30,854 � (1,763) 3(e) 29,091
Accrued investment income 21,320 152,323 � 173,643
Current taxes recoverable 3,503 � 128,822 3(h) 132,325
Intangible assets 116,813 � � 116,813
Goodwill 20,393 � � 20,393

Other assets 41,004 622,002 29,235
3(b), 3(h),

3(i) 692,241

Total assets $ 8,259,788 $ 16,706,353 $ 35,063 $ 25,001,204

Liabilities
Reserve for losses and loss expense $ 2,620,360 $ 9,950,709 $ 491,218 3(e), 3(h) $ 13,062,287
Unearned premiums 1,192,772 1,349,101 (2,922) 3(e) 2,538,951
Reinsurance balances payable 181,013 (4,290) 3(e) 176,723
Deferred taxation 22,122 � � 22,122
Securities lending payable 22,133 � � 22,133
Net payable for investments purchased 49,479 � 49,479
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 91,969 166,826 � 258,795
Senior notes payable and credit facility
payable 246,928 1,005,785 500,000 3(g) 1,752,713
Debentures payable 289,800 � � 289,800

Total liabilities 4,716,576 12,472,421 984,006 18,173,003

Shareholders' equity
Ordinary shares 23,414 67,847 (50,828) 3(a), 3(d) 40,433
Treasury shares (6,131) (244,722) 244,722 3(d) (6,131)
Additional paid-in capital 1,880,748 322,925 2,056,290 3(a), 3(d) 4,259,963
Accumulated other comprehensive gain (loss) (4,519) 234,984 (234,984) 3(d) (4,519)
Retained earnings 1,514,805 3,852,898 (2,964,143) 3(b), 3(d),

3(f)
3(g), 3(h),

3(i)

2,403,560

Total shareholders' equity available to
Company 3,408,317 4,233,932 (948,943) 6,693,306
Non controlling interest 134,895 � � 134,895

Total shareholders' equity 3,543,212 4,233,932 (948,943) 6,828,201

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 8,259,788 $ 16,706,353 $ 35,063 $ 25,001,204

Common shares outstanding 98,763,928 62,483,787 97,249,766 196,013,694

Edgar Filing: TRANSATLANTIC HOLDINGS INC - Form PREC14A

36

Common shares and common share
equivalents outstanding 112,563,933 66,312,398 103,364,256 215,928,189
Book value per share $ 34.51 $ 67.76 7 $ 34.15

Diluted book value per share $ 31.91 $ 65.77 7 $ 32.44

Diluted tangible book value per share $ 30.69 $ 65.77 7 $ 31.80

26

Edgar Filing: TRANSATLANTIC HOLDINGS INC - Form PREC14A

37

Table of Contents

   The following table sets forth unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2010
(expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data) giving effect to the proposed acquisition of shares of Transatlantic
common stock as if it had occurred at January 1, 2010:

Historical
Validus

Holdings, Ltd.

Historical
Transatlantic
Holdings, Inc.

Pro Forma
Purchase

adjustments Notes
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Revenues
Gross premiums written $ 1,990,566 $ 4,132,931 $ (5,121) 3(e) $ 6,118,376
Reinsurance premiums ceded (229,482) (251,238) 5,121 3(e) (475,599)

Net premiums written 1,761,084 3,881,693 � 5,642,777
Change in unearned premiums 39 (23,073) � (23,034)

Net premiums earned 1,761,123 3,858,620 � 5,619,743
Net investment income 134,103 473,547 (5,996) 3(b) 601,654
Net realized gains on investments 32,498 38,073 � 70,571
Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments 45,952 � (63,509) 3(i) (17,557)
Other-than-temporary impairments charged to earnings � (7,972) 7,972 3(i) �
Loss on early extinguishment of debt � (115) � (115)
Other income 5,219 � � 5,219
Foreign exchange gains 1,351 � � 1,351

Total revenues 1,980,246 4,362,153 (61,533) 6,280,866
Expenses
Losses and loss expense 987,586 2,681,774 � 5 3,669,360
Policy acquisition costs 292,899 929,922 � 1,222,821
General and administrative expenses 209,290 209,397 (35,300) 3(j) 383,387
Share compensation expense 28,911 � 35,300 3(j) 64,211
Finance expenses 55,870 68,272 16,250 3(g) 140,392

Total expenses 1,574,556 3,889,365 16,250 5,480,171

Income before taxes 405,690 472,788 (77,783) 800,695
Income tax expense (benefit) (3,126) (70,587) 21,277 3(b) 3(i) (52,436)

Income after taxes $ 402,564 $ 402,201 $ (56,506) $ 748,259
Preferred dividend and warrant dividend 6,991 � � 6,991

Net income available to common shareholders $ 395,573 $ 402,201 $ (56,506) $ 741,268

Earnings per share
Weighted average number of common shares and common share
equivalents outstanding
Basic 116,018,364 64,092,000 97,236,888 213,255,252
Diluted 120,630,945 64,930,000 98,541,151 219,172,096
Basic earnings per share $ 3.41 $ 6.28 6 $ 3.48

Diluted earnings per share $ 3.34 $ 6.19 6 $ 3.41

27

Edgar Filing: TRANSATLANTIC HOLDINGS INC - Form PREC14A

38

Table of Contents

   The following table sets forth unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma results of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2011
(expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data) giving effect to the proposed acquisition of shares of Transatlantic
common stock as if it had occurred at January 1, 2010:

Historical
Validus

Holdings, Ltd.

Historical
Transatlantic
Holdings, Inc.

Pro Forma
Purchase

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Revenues
Gross premiums
written $ 1,455,283 $ 2,157,464 $ (9,052) 3(e) $ 3,603,695
Reinsurance
premiums ceded (242,166) (116,992) 9,052 3(e) (350,106)

Net premiums
written 1,213,117 2,040,472 � 3,253,589
Change in
unearned premiums (357,944) (128,714) � (486,658)

Net premiums
earned 855,173 1,911,758 � 2,766,931
Net investment
income 56,469 226,348 (2,748) 3(b) 280,069
Net realized gains
on investments 17,931 57,785 � 75,716
Other-than-temporary
impairments
charged to earnings � (3,139) 3,139 3(i) �
Net unrealized
gains on
investments 5,698 � 90,257 3(i) 95,955
Loss on early
extinguishment of
debt � (1,179) � (1,179)
Other income 2,201 � � 2,201
Foreign exchange
losses (2,458) � � (2,458)

Total revenues 935,014 2,191,573 90,648 3,217,235

Expenses
Losses and loss
expenses 683,505 1,850,178 � 5 2,533,683
Policy acquisition
costs 155,526 437,782 � 593,308
General and
administrative
expenses 109,318 96,051 (24,150) 3(b), 3(j) 181,219
Share
compensation
expenses 19,677 � 17,650 3(j) 37,327
Finance expenses 30,362 33,587 8,125 3(g) 72,074

Total expenses 998,388 2,417,598 1,625 3,417,611

Net (loss) income
before taxes (63,374) (226,025) 89,023 (200,376)
Tax benefit
(expense) 1,488 116,755 (34,110) 3(b), 3(i) 84,133

Edgar Filing: TRANSATLANTIC HOLDINGS INC - Form PREC14A

39

Net (loss) income (61,886) (109,270) 54,913 (116,243)
Net income
attributable to
noncontrolling
interest (594) � � (594)

Net loss
attributable to
Validus $ (62,480) $ (109,270) $ 54,913 $ (116,837)

Earnings per
share
Weighted average
number of common
shares and common
share equivalents
outstanding

Basic 98,165,132 62,430,000 97,249,766 195,414,898
Diluted 98,165,132 62,430,000 97,249,766 195,414,898

Basic loss per share $ (0.68) $ (1.75) 6 $ (0.62)

Diluted loss per
share $ (0.68) $ (1.75) 6 $ (0.62)

28

Edgar Filing: TRANSATLANTIC HOLDINGS INC - Form PREC14A

40

Table of Contents

Validus Holdings, Ltd.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Statements (unaudited)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data)

1. Basis of Presentation

[…]

The following table sets forth the computation of book value and diluted book value per share adjusted for the exchange offer as of June 30,
2011:

Historical
Validus

Holdings
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Book value per common share calculation
Total shareholders' equity $ 3,408,317 $ 6,693,306
Shares 98,763,928 196,013,694
Book value per common share $ 34.51 $ 34.15
Diluted book value per common share calculation
Total shareholders' equity $ 3,408,317 $ 6,693,306
Proceeds of assumed exercise of outstanding warrants $ 137,992 $ 137,992
Proceeds of assumed exercise of outstanding stock options $ 45,604 $ 173,170
Unvested restricted shares � �

$ 3,591,913 $ 7,004,468
Shares 98,763,928 196,013,694
Warrants 7,862,262 7,862,262
Options 2,266,801 5,418,285
Unvested restricted shares 3,670,942 6,633,948

112,563,933 215,928,189
Diluted book value per common share $ 31.91 $ 32.44
8. Capitalization

   The following table sets forth the computation of debt to total capitalization and debt (excluding debentures payable) to total capitalization
at June 30, 2011, adjusted for the Validus Exchange Offer and Second-Step Merger:

Historical
Validus

Holdings
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Total debt
Borrowings drawn under credit facility $ � $ 500,000
Senior notes payable 246,928 1,252,713
Debentures payable 289,800 289,800

Total debt $ 536,728 $ 2,042,513

Total capitalization
Total shareholders' equity $ 3,408,317 $ 6,693,306
Borrowings drawn under credit facility � 500,000
Senior notes payable 246,928 1,252,713
Debentures payable 289,800 289,800

Total capitalization $ 3,945,045 $ 8,735,819

Total debt to total capitalization 13.6% 23.4%

Edgar Filing: TRANSATLANTIC HOLDINGS INC - Form PREC14A

53

Debt (excluding debentures payable) to total capitalization 6.3% 20.1%
40

Edgar Filing: TRANSATLANTIC HOLDINGS INC - Form PREC14A

54

Table of Contents

 SECURITY OWNERSHIP OF CERTAIN BENEFICIAL OWNERS AND MANAGEMENT OF TRANSATLANTIC

   The following information is derived from Transatlantic's definitive proxy statement filed with the SEC on May 26, 2011:

   The following table lists the beneficial ownership of Transatlantic Shares as of March 28, 2011, by each person or group who, to the best of
Validus' knowledge, beneficially owned more than five percent of the outstanding Transatlantic Shares.

Name and Address of Beneficial Owner

Amount
and Nature
of Beneficial
Ownership

Percent of
Common Stock

BlackRock, Inc.
40 East 52nd Street
New York, New York 10022

4,007,864(1) 6.41

Davis Selected Advisers, LP
2949 East Elvira Road, Suite 101
Tucson, Arizona 85706

14,159,872(2) 22.67

JPMorgan Chase & Co.
270 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10017